
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Chris Dolphin (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Patrick Heesom, Joe Johnson, 
Martin White and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members:
Sally Ellis and Allan Rainford

20 January 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2022 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Gareth Owens
Chief Officer (Governance)

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 17 November 2021.

4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2022/23 - TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT, PRACTICES AND SCHEDULES 
2022-25 AND QUARTER 3 UPDATE 2021/22 (Pages 13 - 94)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance, Social 
Value and Procurement

Purpose: (1) To present to Members the draft Treasury Management 
Strategy 2022/23 for comments and recommendations for 
approval to Cabinet (2) To provide an update on ma
[...]
un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking 
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise 
hand function.  The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant 
comments and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name.  From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee. 

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function.  The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining 

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
17 NOVEMBER 2021

Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
remotely on Wednesday, 17 November 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Chris Dolphin (Chair)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Patrick Heesom, Joe Johnson, 
Martin White and Arnold Woolley
Co-opted members: Sally Ellis and Allan Rainford

APOLOGIES: Councillor Derek Butler (Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development) and Chief Executive

IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillor Ian Roberts - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education, 
Councillor Billy Mullin - Deputy Leader (Governance) and Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management and Assets, Councillor Paul Johnson - Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Social Value and Procurement, Chief Officer (Governance), Internal 
Audit, Performance & Risk Manager, Corporate Finance Manager, Strategic 
Finance Manager, Principal Accountant, Enterprise and Regeneration Manager 
(minute 33), Revenues & Procurement Manager (minutes 33 and 34), Strategic 
Performance Advisor (minute 35), Housing Strategy & Development Manager and 
Senior Auditors (minute 44) and Democratic Services Officer

Gwilym Bury and Mike Whiteley from Audit Wales

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

As a Council house tenant, Councillor Martin White declared a personal 
interest on agenda item 4 (Housing Rent Income).

Councillor Janet Axworthy declared a personal interest on agenda item 14 
(Maes Gwern contractual arrangements) as a Board member of NEW Homes.

32. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2021 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Arnold Woolley and Joe Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

33. HOUSING RENT INCOME - AUDIT WALES

The Revenues & Procurement Manager presented a report on the findings 
of an Audit Wales review on housing rent income which had been commissioned 
by the Council due to strategic risks around increasing rent arrears and changes to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Universal Credit.  The report and its recommendations had been accepted by 
Cabinet and the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee as part of 
the agreed protocol for external regulatory reports.

The report acknowledged the level of work undertaken across the Council 
to stabilise the increase in rent arrears by March 2020 and made two minor 
recommendations to strengthen existing arrangements on supporting tenants and 
additional performance reporting on write-off levels and former
[...]
ny Committee, the report was shared with this 
Committee to consider the proposed response.

Page 6



Councillor Geoff Collett welcomed the aim of supporting town centres.  In 
response to comments about the re-distribution of national non-domestic rates 
(NNDR), the Chief Officer (Governance) explained that this was a long-standing 
national issue on which there was ongoing debate.  He clarified the Council’s role 
as a net contributor to NNDR and its position as a low-funded Council.

The Revenues & Procurement Manager confirmed that the current funding 
mechanism made no provision for re-distributing taxes to Town and Community 
Councils and would require a change in legislation to do so.  He provided details of 
the 100% rate relief available to retailers through the Retail, Leisure & Hospitality 
Rate Relief Scheme by Welsh Government (WG).

Councillor Paul Johnson urged Members to take the opportunity to 
participate in forthcoming WG consultation on local tax reforms.

Following comments from the Chairman and Councillor Joe Johnson on 
support for markets, the Enterprise and Regeneration Manager spoke about 
ongoing engagement with key stakeholders during this challenging period and 
plans to review provision at a later stage.

In responding to the discussion, Councillor Ian Roberts reinforced the 
Council’s commitment to support town centre markets and welcomed the review.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Joe 
Johnson and Arnold Woolley.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Wales recommendations to the Council are noted and the proposed 
response to Audit Wales is approved.

35. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented a report to update the 
Committee on changes to the risk management framework to ensure the allocation 
of significant risks to the relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

The Strategic Performance Advisor detailed the development of the 
framework which included a section on risk escalation previously 
[...]
ger presented the annual report summarising 
land disposals and realisation of capital receipts during 2020/21 and comparison 
with previous years.  Capital receipts were aligned to contribute towards the 
Council’s programme of capital schemes across all portfolios.  The revenue 
implications from capital expenditure were highlighted, along with the continued 
reduction in Welsh Government support for capital expenditure.

As requested by Allan Rainford, the Strategic Finance Manager provided 
clarification on the robust process for reviewing assets and approving disposals, 
and the engagement between Finance and Valuation & Estates to review capital 
receipts.  He also advised that future projections on asset disposals formed part of 
work on the Asset Management Plan.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Arnold 
Woolley and Patrick Heesom.

Page 8



RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

37. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2021/22 AND QUARTER 2 
UPDATE

The Strategic Finance Manager presented the draft Treasury Management 
mid-year report for 2021/22 for recommendation to Cabinet, together with an 
update on Quarter 2 activities for information.

A summary of the key points involved the continued economic recovery 
from the emergency situation, the continuation of low interest rates and ongoing 
use of short-term borrowing.  The quarterly update included a reminder of 
forthcoming Treasury Management training sessions and confirmation that 
Arlingclose Ltd had been re-appointed as the Council’s Treasury Management 
advisors following a competitive tendering exercise.

In endorsing the use of internal resources in lieu of borrowing, Allan 
Rainford asked about a shift in approach prior to interest rates rising.  It was noted 
that officers would be discussing options for future borrowing requirements and 
that interest rate projections were being closely monitored.

The recommendation was moved by Allan Rainford and seconded by 
Councillor Patrick Heesom.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the draft Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 
2021/22 and confirms that there are no matters to be drawn to the attention of 
Cabinet at its meeting in December 2021.

38. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Internal Audit, Performance & Risk Manager presented the regular 
update on progress against the Plan, final reports issued, action tracking, 
performance indicators and current investigations.  Since the last report, there was 
one Red (limited assurance) report as included later on the agenda.  On action 
tracking, there was a reduction in the number of overdue actions and alternative 
ways of managing these were being explored to make better use of officer time.  
Performance indicators for the service had been impacted by the number of audits 
undertaken during the period and focus given to the red assurance report.

As requested by Sally Ellis, the Amber/Green assurance report on 
Organisational Ethics and Values would be shared with the Committee.  The high 
priority action on the notification of leavers to the Clwyd Pension Fund, which had 
been implemented after finalising the report, would be updated.

Page 9



Following concerns raised by Allan Rainford on the overdue action on 
Payroll 2017/18 which had been delayed due to capacity issues, an update on 
progress would be shared with the Committee.

The Committee agreed with the Internal Audit, Performance & Risk 
Manager’s suggestion that the progress report be omitted from November 
meetings to present a true reflection of quarterly statistics and given the proximity 
between the September and November dates.

On that basis, the recommendations were moved by Councillor Arnold 
Woolley and seconded by Sally Ellis.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be accepted; and

(b) That the Internal Audit Progress Report be received on a quarterly basis in 
June, September, January and March.

39. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT

The Internal Audit, Performance & Risk Manager presented the report on 
the results of the self-assessment undertaken by the Committee in October during 
an online workshop.  The overall results were positive and would feed into 
preparations on the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22.

Sally Ellis formally proposed that the actions identified from the workshop 
be taken forward to form the basis for further development of the Committee.  On 
interaction with Overview & Scrutiny, she asked that outcomes of items referred 
for discussion be reported back to enable this Committee to identify any actions 
within its own remit.  She also said that more clarity was needed on the process 
for escalating issues of poor performance identified in audit reports.

On the latter, the Chief Officer (Governance) would discuss options with the 
Internal Audit, Performance & Risk Manager who advised that service managers 
were expected to refer any limited assurance (red) reports to the relevant 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  On the first point, she confirmed that outcomes 
from the self-assessment would be included in the Annual Report to be submitted 
for approval by Council in December.

It was further agreed that preparations for the Annual Report should 
incorporate a review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference to ensure that the 
remit was being met in full.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Arnold 
Woolley and Geoff Collett.

Page 10



RESOLVED:

That the outcomes and training requirements identified in the action plan from the 
self-assessment be noted and progressed.

40. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT

The Chairman introduced the Committee’s Annual Report for 2020/21 for 
endorsement prior to submission for approval at Council.  In summarising the key 
points, he thanked all those involved in supporting the work of the Committee and 
confirmed that there were no areas of concern.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Martin White and seconded 
by Sally Ellis.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Report for 2020/21 be endorsed prior to its submission to Council 
for approval on 7 December 2021.

41. ACTION TRACKING

The Internal Audit, Performance & Risk Manager presented an update on 
actions arising from previous meetings.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Arnold 
Woolley and Martin White.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.

42. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the current Forward Work Programme, the Internal Audit, 
Performance & Risk Manager confirmed that the agreed change to the timing of 
the Progress Report would be included along with the report on complaints 
requested by Sally Ellis.

In response to a question from Allan Rainford on Committee oversight of 
preparations for the introduction of a new Financial Management Code, the 
Corporate Finance Manager would report back following discussions with 
colleagues across the region.

 
The recommendations in the report were moved and seconded by 

Councillors Martin White and Geoff Collett.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be accepted; and

Page 11



(b) That the Internal Audit, Performance & Risk Manager, in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the 
Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need arises.

43. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The exclusion of the press and public was moved and seconded by 
Councillors Martin White and Arnold Woolley.

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as the following item was 
considered to be exempt by virtue of paragraph 12 and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

44. MAES GWERN CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced the report on the Internal Audit 
review of Maes Gwern contractual arrangements and detailed background 
information.

Whilst the Senior Auditor provided information on the key considerations 
and findings which had been discussed with relevant officers, the newly appointed 
Housing Strategy & Development Manager shared an update on progress with 
actions to address risks identified.

Sally Ellis said that the report demonstrated good use of the Internal Audit 
service and officers confirmed that action implementation would be reviewed at a 
later stage.  In response to questions from Allan Rainford, officers gave assurance 
on the strengthening of monitoring arrangements.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Geoff 
Collett and Arnold Woolley.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.

45. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS

There were no members of the press in attendance.

The meeting started at 10am and finished at 12.45pm

……………………………………..
Chair

Page 12



 

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Wednesday 26th January 2022 

Report Subject 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 
Treasury Management Policy Statement, Practices and 
Schedules 2022 to 2025 
Treasury Management Quarter 3 Update 2021/22 
 

Report Author 
 

Corporate Finance Manager 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The report presents the draft Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 for review 
and seeks the Committee’s recommendation to Cabinet in conjunction with: 
 

 Draft Treasury Management Policy Statement 2022 to 2025 

 Draft Treasury Management Practices and Schedules 2022 to 2025 
 
The report also provides an update on treasury management activity during the third 
quarter, 1st October to 31st December 2021.  
 
This report is supplemented by treasury management training that was provided for 
Members of the Council on 8th December 2021. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 Members review the draft documents listed and identify any matters to be 

drawn to the attention of Cabinet on 15th February 2022: 

 

 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 

 Draft Treasury Manageme
[...]
roduces a progress report for the Governance and Audit Committee 
every quarter. This shows the position of the team against the plan, changes to the 
plan, final reports issued, action tracking, performance indicators and current 
investigations. This meets the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, and also enables the Committee to fulfil the Terms of Reference with 
regards to Internal Audit.   The current progress report is attached.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To consider and accept the report.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

1.01 Internal Audit gives a progress report to the Governance and Audit 
Committee every quarter as part of the usual reporting process. The report 
is divided into several parts.

1.02 The level of audit assurance for standard audit reviews is detailed within 
Appendix A.  All reports finalised since the last committee meeting are 
shown in Appendix B.

1.03 Appendix C provides an oversight to Audit Committee on the cumulative 
assurance throughout the year; however, it should be noted this will be fluid. 
A footnote has been included to list those reports issued with a Red / Amber 
Red assurance opinion.

Page 183

Agenda Item 8



1.04 Since the last report on progress to committee in March, there have been 
no Red / Limited assurance reports issued.  Appendix D shows three 
reports with an Amber Red / Some assurance given.  Copies of all final 
reports are available for members if they wish to see them.

1.05 The automated tracking of actions is completed through the use of the 
integrated audit software. All actions are tracked automatically and the 
system allows Managers and Chief Officers to monitor their own teams’ 
outstanding actions and confirm they are being implemented. 

At the last committee in November, 34 actions were overdue.  This has 
increased to 51 for this reporting period.  Overall 50% of live actions are 
overdue of which two are High priority actions and 32 Mediu
[...]
age 228



42. Forward Work 
Programme

The Corporate Finance Manager 
would report back to Committee 
members following discussions with 
colleagues across the region 
regarding preparations for the 
introduction of a new Finance 
Management Code.

G Ferguson / C 
Taylor

Discussions are ongoing (on a Regional 
agenda 14/1/22) and this will also link to a 
review of the AGS

P
age 229



T
his page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 26th January 2022

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Report Author Internal Audit, Performance and Risk Manager

Category Advisory

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Governance and Audit Committee presents an opportunity for Members to 
determine the Forward Work Programme of the Committee of which they are 
Members.  By reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme, Members 
are able to ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the 
Forward Work Programme is attached at Appendix A for Members’ consideration 
which has been updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for Governance and Audit Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Internal Audit, Performance and Risk Manager, in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the 
Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need arises. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number of 
sources.  Many items are standard every quarter, six months or annually, and 
Members can also suggest topics for review by the Committee. Items can 
also be referred by the Cabinet, County Council or Chief Officers.  

Page 231

Agenda Item 10



1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘tes
[...]
easury Management Mid-Year Review Q2 2022/23

Governance and Audit Committee Self-Assessment 2021/22

Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report 

Jay Davies

Neal Cockerton

Christopher Taylor

Lisa Brownbill

Cllr Chris Dolphin / Lisa Brownbill

P
age 237



 

4

Meeting Date Agenda Item Author
Forward Work Programme

Audit Committee Action Tracking

Lisa Brownbill

Lisa Brownbill

January 2023 Treasury Management 2022/23 Q3 Update and 2023/24 
Strategy

Corporate Complaints – Annual Report

Code of Corporate Governance 

Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 – Mid-year Review 

Internal Audit Charter 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23

Audit Committee Action Tracking

Forward Work Programme

Christopher Taylor

Rebecca Jones / Gareth Owens

Lisa Brownbill / Jay Davies

Lisa Brownbill / Jay Davies

Lisa Brownbill

Lisa Brownbill

Lisa Brownbill

Lisa Brownbill

Biennial Reviews

Meeting Date Agenda Item Author

P
age 238



 

5

Meeting Date Agenda Item Author

November 2022 Financial Procedural Rules (Biennial) Sara Dulson

January 2023 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy & Fraud Response Plan Lisa Brownbill

January 2023 Whistleblowing Policy Lisa Brownbill

P
age 239



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 - Treasury Management Policy Statement, Practices and Schedules 2022-25 and Quarter 3 Update 2021/22
	Enc. 1 - Draft Treasury Management 2022/23 Strategy
	Enc. 2 - Treasury Management 2022/23 Policy Statement
	Enc. 3 - Treasury Management 2022-25 Practices Part 1
	Enc. 4 - Treasury Management 2022-25 Practices Part 2
	Enc. 5 - Investment portfolio as at 31-12-21
	Enc. 6 - Long term borrowing portfolio as at 31-12-21
	Enc. 7 - Short term borrowing portfolio as at 31-12-21

	5 Code of Corporate Governance
	Enc. 1 - Draft Code of Corporate Governance

	6 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 Mid-Year Progress Report
	Enc. 1 - AGS 2020/21 Mid-Year Progress Update

	7 Internal Audit Charter
	Enc. 

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
26 JANUARY 2022

Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held remotely on Wednesday, 26 January 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Chris Dolphin (Chair)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Patrick Heesom, Joe Johnson, 
Martin White and Arnold Woolley
Co-opted members: Sally Ellis and Allan Rainford

APOLOGY: Councillor Billy Mullin (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management and Assets)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillor Ian Roberts - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Councillor Paul Johnson - Cabinet Member for Finance, Social Value 
and Procurement, Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Internal Audit, 
Performance & Risk Manager, Corporate Finance Manager, Strategic Finance 
Manager, Principal Accountant and Democratic Services Officer

Gwilym Bury and Mike Whiteley from Audit Wales

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

47. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Joe Johnson and Arnold Woolley.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

48. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2022/23 - TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT, PRACTICES AND SCHEDULES 
2022-25 AND QUARTER 3 UPDATE 2021/22

The Corporate Finance Manager presented the draft Treasury 
Management Strategy 2022/23 and associated documents for review and 
recommendation to Cabinet, along with a quarterly update on Treasury 
Management activities for 2021/22 for information.

The Strategic Finance Manager reported no significant changes and 
highlighted key areas on the economic context, increased focus on borrowing, 
changes to counterparty limits and a continuation of the borrowing strategy.  In 
addition, work was ongoing with Arlingclose (the Council’s treasury management 
advisors) to explore investment options to support climate change and meet 
future requirements of the revised Treasury Management Code on which the 



Council was already mainly compliant.  The quarterly update for 2021/22 reported 
the position on investments at December 2021 along with long and short term 
borrowing portfolios.

Sally Ellis asked about the increase in investment limits with 
counterparties following the cessation of the Welsh Government (WG) Hardship 
Fund at the end of the financial year.

The Corporate Finance Manager said that the availability of supplementary 
grant funding after this period for aspects of the Hardship Fund would provide 
flexibility and that details of investments with low-risk counterparties formed part 
of quarterly updates to the Committee.  On a further question, the strategy 
reflected the need for continued long-term borrowing and such decisions were 
made as the need arose and with balanced judgement.  An update on borrowing 
activities since December would be included in the outturn report.

On changes introduced by WG to support a low carbon economy, the 
Strategic Finance Manager said that environmental, social and governance 
(ESG) investment opportunities were becoming more available and that officers 
were working closely with Arlingclose on this.

In response to comments from the Chairman on the climate change 
targets set by WG, the Strategic Finance Manager spoke about various activities 
across the Council to invest in carbon reduction schemes.  As suggested by Sally 
Ellis, the Chief Executive agreed that a future report would be shared with the 
Committee on progress with work under the Green Society and Environment 
theme to address climate change and decarbonisation challenges.

Allan Rainford asked about the impact of the interest rate forecast on long-
term borrowing and the Capital Strategy.  The Corporate Finance Manager spoke 
about the prudent approach taken to budgeting for the central loans investment 
account and said that approval of the Capital Strategy and Capital Programme in 
December had allowed for revenue consequences to be built into the forecast 
prior to the final stage of budget-setting in February.  The Strategic Finance 
Manager provided clarification on new borrowing undertaken this year through 
the Invest to Save scheme.

Councillor Paul Johnson thanked officers for the detailed report which 
demonstrated the transparency of treasury management decision-making.

The recommendations were moved by Sally Ellis and seconded by 
Councillor Janet Axworthy.

RESOLVED:

(a) That having reviewed the draft Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23, 
the Committee has no specific issues to be reported to Cabinet on 
15 February 2022; and

(b) That the Treasury Management 2021/22 quarterly update be noted.



49. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Chief Executive introduced the report on the annual review of the 
Code of Corporate Governance prior to consideration by the Constitution & 
Democratic Services Committee in June.  He drew attention to Section 2 of the 
document reflecting on changes in governance arrangements during the 
pandemic.

Sally Ellis welcomed the availability of information on the work of the 
Recovery Committee on the Council’s website.  Her suggestion that this be made 
clearer in the Code was noted by officers including the Chief Executive who said 
that the transparency of such information complied with the requirements of the 
Code.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Arnold 
Woolley and Martin White.

RESOLVED:

That the updated Code of Corporate Governance be endorsed for adoption as 
part of the Council’s Constitution.

50. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 MID-YEAR PROGRESS 
REPORT

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented a mid-year progress report on 
the areas of improvement set out in the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
2020/21 which demonstrated positive progress in addressing the issues 
identified.

The Internal Audit, Performance & Risk Manager explained that whilst 
governance issues had been identified during the process, strategic issues from 
the risk register applied over the longer term.  She advised that the only 
remaining ‘red’ risk was due to delays in gaining regulatory approval (planning; 
drainage; environmental permitting) to progress key infrastructure projects and 
that progress was being closely monitored.

Sally Ellis thanked officers for the report which provided assurance to the 
Committee.  On the development of an action plan to improve consultation and 
engagement, the Chief Officer (Governance) provided clarification on work by the 
Corporate Communications team aligned with preparations on the corporate self-
assessment which would be reflected in the AGS.

Allan Rainford commented on the potential for some issues to continue 
into 2022/23, in particular those impacted by economic pressures.  The Chief 
Executive shared these concerns and explained that additional resources had 
been allocated to a number of service areas such as rent collection where early 
interventions with customers helped to prevent escalation.

The recommendation was moved by Allan Rainford and seconded by 
Councillor Joe Johnson.



RESOLVED:

That the Annual Governance Statement mid-year progress update report be 
accepted.

51. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

The Internal Audit, Performance & Risk Manager presented a report to 
consider the outcome of the latest review of the Charter to meet all legal and 
regulatory requirements.  There were no significant changes other than to reflect 
name changes to job and Committee titles along with general formatting.

In response to questions from Allan Rainford, an update was shared on 
current resources within Internal Audit and clarification given on professional 
qualification requirements.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Arnold Woolley and 
seconded by Sally Ellis.

RESOLVED:

That the updated Internal Audit Charter be approved.

52. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Internal Audit, Performance & Risk Manager presented the regular 
update on progress against the Plan, final reports issued, action tracking, 
performance indicators and current investigations.  Since the last report, no Red 
(limited assurance) reports had been issued and details were shared on the three 
Amber/Red (some assurance) reports.  On action tracking, there was an increase 
in the number of overdue actions and a process had been agreed for regular 
reporting to the Chief Officer Team and quarterly attendance by a Principal 
Auditor to progress the matter.  Performance indicators for the service generally 
remained positive, however there was some impact from external factors.  An 
update was also given on movements within the current Plan which was 
progressing well.

Sally Ellis asked that information on Amber/Red reports include details of 
reporting arrangements and frequency.  The Internal Audit, Performance & Risk 
Manager agreed to refer Amber/Red reports (in addition to Red reports) to the 
relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committee and would ensure that this was 
actioned.

The recommendation was moved by Allan Rainford and seconded by 
Councillor Janet Axworthy.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.



53. ACTION TRACKING

The Internal Audit, Performance & Risk Manager presented an update on 
actions arising from previous meetings.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Joe Johnson and 
seconded by Sally Ellis.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.

54. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Internal Audit, Performance & Risk Manager presented the current 
Forward Work Programme for consideration.  As requested by Sally Ellis, she 
agreed to liaise with officers to bring forward the Corporate Complaints report and 
schedule an item on Carbon Reduction for a future meeting.

On the Audit Wales report on Commissioning Older People’s Care Home 
Placements scheduled for March, Gwilym Bury explained that regional and 
national reports were available on the Audit Wales website.

Allan Rainford thanked officers for scheduling an item on the Budget 
2023/24 for September and suggested that this be brought forward if possible.  
He reminded officers that the purpose of the report was to enable the Committee 
to understand the risks and challenges at that stage of the budget process.

The recommendations in the report were moved and seconded by 
Councillors Arnold Woolley and Martin White.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended as necessary; and

(b) That the Internal Audit, Performance & Risk Manager, in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the 
Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need arises.

55. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

None.

The meeting started at 10am and finished at 11.05am

……………………………………..
Chair


